 - 1 -
Operation Manual
SERIES EMAX-RO
Rotative Magnetic Absolute Encoder
▪ Magnetic Single-turn Absolute Encoder
▪ Bearing-less encoder for rotative applications
▪ Distance monitoring by LED
▪ High resolution, 16000 steps per turn

Repeat accuracy +/- 1 Increment
System accuracy in µm at 20 °C  +/- (150 + 20 x L) / + / - 0.35°  (type designation 010)
+/- (50 + 20 x L) / + / - 0.16° (type designation F10)
L = length in meter
Sensor distance to magnetic ring max.1.0 mm without protection ring, max.0.45 mm with protection ring
Basic pole pitch 5 mm
Sensor housing material Aluminium
Sensor housing dimensions L x B x H = 64.5 x 40.5 x 20 mm
Required magnetic ring MRR-00-050-030-20-0032 (without protection ring)
MRR-00-051-030-20-0032 (with protection ring)
Max. measuring range 360°
Connection Circular male plug 12-pin M12 outboard
Weight ca. 90 g
Cable (Accessory): ca. 60 g per meter
Sensor cable 5 m standard length accessory (other on request)
Electrical Data
Power supply 10 ... 30 VDC
Ripple < 5 %
Current consumption max. 150 mA
Interfaces
SSI or CANopen (DS406) / on request: CAN BASIC ELGO (CN0),
RS422, addressable RS422, RS232 / in preparation: BISS-C
Resolution 16000 steps per turn
Max. speed
20000 rpm (dependent on interface)
▪ 0 to 1000 rpm without protecting ring
▪ 1000 to 20000 rpm with protecting ring
Cable length max. 30 m (dependent on interface)
Ambient Conditions
Storage temperature -25... +85 °C
Operation temperature -10... +70 °C (-25... +85 °C) on request
Humidity max. 95 %, not condensing
Protection class IP50 (standard), IP65 (option V); higher protection class on request
4.5 Technical Data Magnetic Ring
Mechanical Data
Outer Ø
50.95 mm without protection ring
51.50 mm with protection ring
Inside Ø 30
H7
(required shaft: 30h6)
Width 20.6 mm
Number of Poles / P 32
Basic pool pitch 5 mm
Material
Martensitic stainless steel (magnetic, hardenable), material
1.4021(X20Cr13)
Weight ca. 190 g
Installation and First Start-Up
- 11 -
5 Installation and First Start-Up
CAUTION
Please read the operating manual carefully before using the device! Strictly observe the In-
stallation instructions!
In case of damage caused by failure to observe this operating manual, the warranty expires.
ELGO is not liable for any secondary damage and for damage to persons, property or as-
sets.
The operator is obliged to take and to realize appropriate safety measures.
The first start-up may only be performed by staff that has been trained and authorized by the
operator.
5.1 Operating Area
WARNING!
Do not use the device in explosive or corrosive environments!

WARNING!
The device can only be cleaned with a damp cloth, do not use aggressive cleanser!
Type Designation
- 20 -
8 Type Designation
8.1 Type Designation EMAX-RO
Figure 13: Type designation EMAX-RO
RMAX XX XXX XXX XXX XXXX X XXXX X X XXXX
AA BBB CCC DDD EEEE F GGGG H I JJJJ
Series/Type:
RMAX = EMAX RO measuring system
SN-number:
00 = standrad
Signal cable length:
000 = without cable (standard)
Resolution:
010 =10 µm
Interface:
SB0 = SSI Interface (25 Bit Binary code)
SG0 = SSI Interface (25 Bit Gray code)
CA0 = CANopen (DS 406)
CN0 = CAN BASIC ELGO (on request)
420 = RS422 (on request)
A20 = addressable RS422 (on request)
230 = RS232 (on request)
Bit rate:
09k6 = 9600 Bit/s-standard bit rate with RS422 (420)
19k2 = 19200 Bit/s with RS422
38k4 = 38400 Bit/s with RS422
125k = 125000 Bit/s with CAN
250k = 250000 Bit/s with CAN
500k = 500000 Bit/s with CAN
1MHz = 1000000 Bit/s with CAN
Options:
F = device address 0...F standard configuration address: 0)
Options:
---- = standard version (always with 12-pole M12 connector)
Options:
V = sealed version
Incremental signals:
H2N5 = incremental square-wave signals HTL with 2,5 µm resolution
H005 = incremental square-wave signals HTL with 5 µm resolution
H010 = incremental square-wave signals HTL with 10 µm resolution
H025 = incremental square-wave signals HTL with 25 µm resolution
T2N5 = incremental square-wave signals TTL with 2,5 µm resolution
T005 = incremental square-wave signals TTL with 5 µm resolution
T010 = incremental square-wave signals TTL with 10 µm resolution
SC50 = sine-cosine signals 1 Vss, 5 mm pole-pitch
*Refers to the absolute position and not on the optional incremental position
Options :
A = without terminating resistor
Type Designation
- 21 -
8.2 Accessories
Table 4 Accessories
Order Designation Description
MRR-00-050-030-20-0032 Magnetic ring without protection ring (max. 1000 rpm)
MRR-00-051-030-20-0032 Magnetic ring with protection ring (max. 20000 rpm)
DKA-00-RCF0-050-XXXX-12-T-D-S EMAX-RO connection cable with (female)12-pin M12 connector,
05.0 = cable length 5.0 m, customer sided with an open cable
end, 12-wire, twisted pair, drag chain suitable, screen available
8.3 Type Designation Magnetic Ring
Figure 14: Type designation of Magnetic Ring
NOTE
When ordering, please use the here described ordering code (Type Designation). Options
that are not required are filled in with „-„.
MRR XX XXX XXX XXX XXXX
Series/Type:
MRR = Magnetic Ring radial
SN-number:
00 = Standard
External Dimensions:
050 = 50,95 mm without protecting ring (max. 1000 rpm)
051 = 51,50 mm with protecting ring (max. 20000 rpm)
Internal Dimensions:
030 = 30 mm
Width:
20 = 20,6 mm
Poles:
0032 = 32
AA DDDCCCBBB EEEE
Type Designation
- 22 -
Notes:
Index
- 23 -
9 Index
Accessories ..................................................... 21
Accident prevention regulations........................... 4